&> Clarion

VI

CEN

CLARION CO.,

Manufacturer:

MODEL PE-554A

LTD. /

Export Division:

CLARION SHOJI CO., LTD.

3, Kojimachi, 5-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 102 Japan Tel. (265) 2931 Telex: J22908, J22152 CLARISHO

Overseas Sales Branch Offices:

CLARION SHOJI (Europa) G.m.b.H.

Rudolf-Diesel-Strasse 2, 6236 Eschborn 2, West Germany Tel. 06173-61041-42 Telex: 415414

CLARION CORPORATION OF AMERICA 5500 Rosecrans Ave, Lawndale, Calif., 90260 U.S.A. Tel. 213-973-1100 Telex: CLARIONLSA 66-4447
CLARION (HONG KONG) CO., LTD. 526, Ocean Centre, Canton Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong Tel. 3-690528 Telex: HX64293 CLAHK

B SPECIFICATIONS:

Radio section
Circuit system:

Tuning system: FM

AM
Receive range: FM
AM

Intermediate frequency:
FM
AM
Maximum sensitivity: AM
Quieting sensitivity: FM
" AM
Image rejection ratio: FM
AM
IF rejection ratio: FM
AM
Selectivity: AM
A.G.C: AM
A.F.C: FM
Separation: FM

Superheterodyne

Manual p-tuning
Manual p-Tuning
87.5 MHz to 108 MHz

528 kHz to 1,610 kHz

10.7 MHz

455 kHz

Less than 26 dB
Less than 18 dB

(at 30 dB S/N)

Less than 33 dB

(at 20 dB S/N)

More than 40 dB
More than 54 dB
More than 60 dB
More than 40 dB
More than 20 dB

(at +10 kHz detune)
More than 40 dB
400 kHz to 700 kHz
More than 20 dB

Fidelity:

Tape section
Reproduction system:

Tape speed:
Wow and flutter:
S/N:

Cross talk:

FM 100HzH: —2+4dB
L: —1x4dB

7,000 Hz H: —13+5dB
L: —24+5dB

AM 100HzH: —-1x4dB
i 0+4 dB
4,000HzH: —16+5 dB
L: —24+5dB

4 track, 2 channel, stereo
cassette tape player
(Monaural tape playable)
4.75 cm/sec (17/8 ips)
Less than 0.4% (R.M.S)
More than 40 dB

More than 30 dB

(for adjacent channel)
More than 40 dB -

(for adjacent track)

Reproduction frequency range:

Fast forward time:

Printed in Japan 298-2352-00 July '79

50 Hz to 10,000 Hz
Less than 200 seconds
(C-60)



B FEATURES

o Use of FET in FM front end.
An FET is employed in the FM front end to assure a
remarkably high performance specially with regard
to interference characteristic.

Synthesis
Power supply voltage: DC 14.0 V
(10.8 Vto 15.6 V)
Negative ground
Current consumption: Less than 1.5 A
(at max. output)
Load impedance: 40 x 2
Power output: More than 3.5 Wx 2
(at 10% distortion)
More than 5.5 Wx 2
(at max. volume)

Semiconductors: 5 ICs, 7 transistors, 1 FET

_ and 4 diodes
Weight: 1.1 kg
Dimensions: Width 160 mm

Height 43.5 mm
Depth 120 mm

Parts bag Parts bag
V) g
QI - e _/ 1 X 2 . X2
722-0231-00 745-0430-01 725-0181-00 380-3634-00 380-3635-00
Hex-nut Flat washer Plate nut Inside knob Outside knob
Parts bag
)
&
= x1
734-5010-31 700-5016-10
D-Sems hex-bolt Tap secrew
370-3252-00
(M5x0.8x1.0) {M5x0.8%x 16) Escutchaoh
-

N’



B ADJUSTMENTS:

<AM CIRCUIT >

Adjustment Signal Signal Signal Adjustment Adi Instruments
item input section|output section| frequency section Jastment required Note
Adjust the cores of IFT | e Sweep gene- IF curve
maximum waveform rator
IFT TP201 TP202 455kHz IET201, 202 height with good sym- e Oscilloscope
(Tuner RF) metry. e V.T.V.M.
Vol: minimum
Tone: maximum
Balance: center
Dial pointer:
right end
Adjust the trimmers or coil e Standard signal Sl
Tracking Antenna Speaker 1400kHz TC201 for maximum indication of generator = i
receptacle lead (ANT Trimmer) V.T.V.M. ° V.T.V.M. g 50 sp -
® Dummy load 2 65P .
(40) <
o Dummy ANT Use dummy antenna be-
tween SSG and antenna
receptacle.

e ADJUSTMENT OF ANTENNA TRIMMER

Antenna trimmer must be adjusted in the following

cases. It helps increasing the sensitivity.

o After installing or after repairing the set.

© When the antenna or the antenna cable is replaced.

© When the radio sensitivity is poor and noise is pro-
minent.

e METHOD OF ADJUSTMENT

Set the receiver volume control to max., tone control
to high, and the dial pointer to around 1,400 kHz to
receive white noise (hissing noise) and adjust the
antenna trimmer (screw) so that the noise output
becomes maximum.

<FM CIRCUIT >

F Antenna trimmer

Adjustment Signal Signal Signal Adjustment . Instruments
item input section | frequency | output section section Adjustment required Note
Adjust the cores of IFT ® Sweep gene-
maximum waveform rator
IFT TP101 10.7MHz TP102 IFT103, 104 height with good sym- e Oscilloscope
metry. ° V.T.V.M.
Note: AT this time, adjust the center frequency to the
resonance frequency of the ceramic filter.
Adjust the core of the ® Sweep gene-
secondary side of the rator IF curve
S curve TP101 10.7MHz | TP102 IFT 103, 104 | DISC. transformer so that ® Oscilloscope
the peak point of the IF e V.T.V.M. ‘
curve comes exactly
under the point where the ‘a
S curve intersects the X T
axis.
S curve
<MPX> TP101 76kHz TP103 VR102 Adjust the Lissajuous MPX stereo SG.
76kHz Pilot signal figure does not move.
Pilot signal
(VCO)
After adjusted




BADJUSTMENT OF TAPE:

® Head azimuth adjustment

Incorrect head azimuth with respect to the tape is =)

one of the causes of bad quality of sound and

crosstalk.

When the head azimuth is not correct, adjust accord- Counter Clockwise

ing to the following procedure. Q Clockwise  CloSkWise “/
e, O

1) Play the test tape 315 Hz-20 VU, set the volume

Head
control to Max. and obtain balance by the Balance Eﬁj E’

control.
2) Next play the test tape 6.3 kHz-10 VU and adjust )
by turning the head azimuth adjusting screw so ‘
: Center Center
that the output level becomes close to maximum. Head Head azimuth

adjusting screw

BDIAL CORD STRINGING:

Before proceeding to this work, turn the tuning shaft
counterclockwise all the way so that the tuning coil
is in.
Ca = Fix the end of the dial cord
spring
)
SON)) -
Dial pointer
~— Wind one turn or two
\A
Dial cord stopper N~
(Apply adhesive, and slide dial cord
stopper onto shaft)
< TAPE MECHANISM >
Ref. No. Part No. (Order No.) Description Q'ty | | Ref. No. Part No. (Order No.) Description Q'ty
T T
1 658-0113-02; Deck plate ass’y 1 10 658-01 04—OBE Lock cam 1
2 630-11 51-005 Safety lever 1 11 658-01 04—093 Cam spring 1
3 658-0104-01 % Safety spring 1 12 658-0104-1 Oi Cam stopper 1
4 658-01 04-025 Safety collar 1 13 658-0104-11 : Eject arm il
5 |658-0104-03! Pack guide ass’y 1 14 | 658-0104-12! Eject spring 1
6 658-01 04—04‘: Eject collar 1 15 658-0104-1 35 Shaft 1 w)
7 658-01 04»05i Up collar 1 16 658-01 04«455 Sensor lever ass’y 1
8 658-0104-06 1 Holder spring 1 17 658-0104-41 E Sensor 1
9 658-01 13-03i Eject lever ass’y 1 18 638-01 04-42i Sensor spring 1
=il



Ref. No. Part No. (Order No.) Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. (Order No.) Description Q'ty
19 020—0349—005 Motor 1 38 658-01 O4—32i Flywheel holder 1
20 658-0104-16 E Motor pulley 1 39 658-01 04-335 Flat washer 1
21 658-0113-01 E Motor holder ass’y 1 40 602-0053-00% Reel belt 1
22 658—0105—02! Micro switch 1 41 658-01 04-355 Reel base ass’y 1
23 714-2603-81 E Machine screw (M2.6 X 3) 2 42 658-01 O4—46E Reel holder ass’y 1
24 658-0104-43 E Micro switch 1 43 714-2005-81 E Machine screw 2
25 658—0104—44! Head panel ass'y 1 44 743—3000—OO§ E-ring 2
26 658-0104-22§ Azimuth spring 1 45 743-2500-OO§ E-ring 1
27 01 1-0265-005 Head 1 46 714-2310-81 E Machine screw (M2.3 x 10) 2
28 658-0104-235 Clamp 1 47 714-2605-41; Machine screw (M2.6 x 5) 2
29 658—0104-24; Pinch spring 1 48 714-2606-81 E Machine screw (M2.6 x 6) 1
30 858-0104-25 i Pinch roller ass’y 1 49 714-3003-11 : Machine screw (M3 x 3) 1
31 658-0104-26 i Panel ring 1 50 | 714-2604-81 ; Machine screw (M2.6 x 4) 2
32 630-11 53-005 Panel spring 1 51 731-2605—80; Tap tight (M2.6 X 5) 1
33 658-0104-27 i Panel pressure 1 52 630-1 273—00: Switch holder il
34 |658-0104-28 ! Flat washer 1 53 | 743-1 200—00? E-ring 1
35 |658-0104-29 E Flywheel 1 54 743-2000<OO§ E-ring 1
36 602—0063—00! Drive belt 1 55 750-201 1-OOi Lever spring 1
37 |658-0104-31! Thrust plate 1 56 |732-2604-11 Sems screw (M2.6 x 4) 2

B EXPLODED VIEW:

<MECHANISM SECTION >




Green

/\ e
Ofﬂﬂg!
Red [
Brown ANT
RECEPTACLE
E=CHi =SSP White
Enh TC201
FUSE 3A ANT TRIMMER
+1av
Yellow
© GROUND G]@——rl'
11
i | INEANS vl
Grange
PR i
Orange | I
! i
|
|
(‘ RADIO/ TAPE orange Lok i |
SELECT SW TAPE END !
DETECT SW RADIO prQTfl_[LQé_H
INDICATOR (=
T /u
PL50I
| |
Orange e il
TUNER PACK
Gray
Brown
White
Green
=) Yellow

P.B HEAD

Purple
Blue

Brown

I
|
|

|
L

LOCAL==DX

sT
% 52 8 TAPE INDICATOR
POWER sw °||® INDICEIOR PLIO2
MAIN VOLUME | PL502
TONE CONTROL BALANCE VOLUME

ddvo8d d3diM d3LNIHd



TUNER PACK 005-0804-00
AT e e 5| IFT 103
5 1‘ TPIOI | Ql0l | RI24 1K
: 675 A
piol | 2sciera | e 005-0765- I <
|005-0765-00
1SVe9 [gp 8P | IFTION -
33y
IFT194 |Ri02 - RIO3 -
clol ¥ ; v o Cl22 25-4.7
al e 1 a7 2] 1
S S T 180
v N |0 = o RI 2 RI23 33K
- L « S
! TS Bl el [ cl2l 25-47
5 2 s 0B e -
= Tm == o2 oxzd—=5 RI22 33K
m e el cicllE < =
e e gl% 3%
A o | IS} lD"ij =B )
o / Q8 SET oY o= B3
5 /A ! ) ) G i 3
X e p—— 2 o = 218 8 (3
> el AN . L : Sl |o|@
o i 100 I
T |
o TEEE e e Fmee—eae e e = :
_§ o ‘[ 25C2670 / 25C1675 (!3‘; / } RIl2 rJﬂ
o= e o=
o [ } 5 ‘ 220K
ao ' Ydoor 22 | S
- :/ : | nglgggK 005-0795-00 Tpgoz
o
S I —l = = JFfTﬁZOI c207 R208
o sielsi e " c202 | | Deol 16-10 &.8K
=< 3 = =
o < |
o3 T S T e o 25
=7 | & | Sl 2 ola R209
I | © Leriy 0 SsN 68K o
S | XS = [ < o o
e} | QoFToTm o oS I}
NN [ Q| Q « Q| @
| x| § @ Ol
i ~ ‘ I [ i 8
SN — | 0¥ i A =
NS‘T ’ S [ Tho09=3 N :
O | S | RITess - 33 w
RS 0 e e e e e e = T ] SR =] L
€305 o RADIO o
50-047 Z% C310 10-47 h UO— 009-0603-00 L502 FUSE 3A
il LO_Lr\ © IARE 9 y——O— =55 14y
c3l1 10-470 POWER SW L5001 a6
R30I 33 23 e = sp [ i 010-1686-00
©To L—CH N =3
by TA7222P L TO
X — o ~ E oA
Q o < o =
R304 56K 5 OOl (63 o =
=C (o ] ) N
= > >(;m (e} (]e} ey
L s ) Ulalis ~ = ©
® 37 g °8|3 3 Se 8
00 E S L a
-0187-00
oV
HPCI032H 3¢ o7 7 %/
2
~ |50-047 es C410 10-47 = =
s o s
e x§ § 7304 She callio=aro §9 2
> Y -ol81 - S
J? e 54y I’—J TA7222P R-CH o 8%
S R40| 33 c405
BT 50-047 "
S
”7 I AAA
r W
c501 R501

16—-100 68

INVHOVIA LINJHIOM



B PARTS LIST:

<ELECTRICAL SECTION>

Ref. No. (gr%rérNh?(;.) Description Q'ty Ref. No. (c;%retrNr\?é_) Description Q'ty
PL102 001-0207-00;  |Diode (RED) 1 | | rs07 114-1211-52}  |Film resistor (1W 1208) 1
PL502 001-0207-01;  |Diode (GREEN) 1 | |R503 114-2291-52]  |Film resistor (1W 2.29) 1
D201 001-0208-00; [Diode (ITT73N) 1 ]]c1s 141-1023-10;  |Polyester capacitor (50V 0.001F) | 1
D502 001-0213-05! |Diode (HZ9B3) 1 {eria 141-1523-10{  |Polyester capacitor (50V 0.00154F)| 1
D101 001 -0242-005 Diode (1SV99) 1 C206 141-1533-1 o§ Polyester capacitor (50V 0.015uxF) | 1
TC201 004-1494-00;  [Trimmer (ANT) 1| 15837%89%01 |141-2233-10]  [Polyester capacitor (50V 0.022,F) | 5
IFT101,102 | 005-0765-00} [IF-transformer 2 [ |c307,407  [141-4723-10]  |Polyester capacitor (50V 0.00474F) | 2
IFT201 005-0795-00!  [IF-transformer 1 | [c302,402  [141-2223-10]  [Polyester capacitor (50V 0.0022,4F) | 2
IFT103 005-0804-00§ IF-transformer 1 C306,406 141-4733-1 0 Polyester capacitor (50V 0.047uF) | 2
L501 009-0603-00; Choke 1 Cc109 1560-1007-1 3 Ceramic capacitor (10pF CH) 1
L201 010-0930-00;  |Coil 1 | |e1m 150-1501-13] |Ceramic capacitor (15pF CH) 1
L101 010-1 180-00§ Coil 1 cl111 160-331 2-05; Ceramic capacitor (330pF B) 1
L502 010-1 686-00; Coil 1 Cc110 043—0020—00§ Ceramic capacitor (12V 0.2uF) 1
VR102 012370704 |Variable resistor (5ka) 1.} 1e209 043-0080-00{ |Ceramic capacitor (0.5pF) 1
VR101 012-3708-06] |Variable resistor (20k) 1 |{c312,412  |043-0122-00]  |Ceramic capacitor (12V 0.34F) >
$83%%53°" | 012-3746-00]  |Variable resistor (TONE/VOL) 1 |[c119,120  |043-0127-00]  |Ceramic capacitor (25V 0.0474F) | 2
VR301 012-3747-00]  |Variable resistor (BAL) 1 [ 15§49379%  1043.0132.00]  |Ceramic capacitor (25V 0.014F) | 3
PL101 017-0321-01 Pilot lamp 1 C116 042-01 40—OO§ Electrolytic capacitor (50V 0.22uF) | 1
PL501 01 7-0338-04§ Pilot lamp 1 C504 04/2—0248-002 Electrolytic capacitor (16V O.1xFTAN)| 1
IC302,401 |051-0181-00/  |IC (TA7222P) 2 | |cs03 042-0265-00;  [Electrolytic capacitor (16V 10004F) | 1
Ic301 051-0187-00;  |IC (xPC1032H) 1 | | 203,204,207/ 180-1064-32  [Electrolytic capacitor (16V 104F) | 3
IC101 051-0232-02!  |IC (TA7130P) 1 | |c309,409  |180-1074-22]  |Eiectrolytic capacitor (10V 1004F) | 2
Ic102 051-0283-02/  [IC (TA7323P) 1 | |cs01 180-1074-32) |Electrolytic capacitor (16V 1004F) | 1
Q101,201 102-1675-11 Transistor (2SC1675K) 2 Cll12 180-2254-62; Electrolytic capacitor (50V 2.2uF) 1
Q501 103-0227-1 8 Transistor (2SD227R) 1 C205 1 80—2264-22% Electrolytic capacitor (10V 22uF) 1
R %s03%0s [111-102122]  [Film resistor (1/45W 1ka) 5 | | cs02 180-2274-32  |Electrolytic capacitor (16V 2204F) | 1
R113,120 | 111-1041-22]  |Film resistor (1/4SW 100k) 2 | SO 4030 1804744620 [Electrolytic capacitor (50V 0.474F) | 6
R506 111-1201-42]  [Film resistor (1/2W 120) 1| |508813" 122 180-4754-42)  |Biectrolytic capacitor (25V 4.74F) | 5
R116,206  |111-1631-22/  |Film resistor (1/4SW 15kQ) 2 | [c106,304,

R302,402 1111 541-22§ Film resistor (1/4SW 150kQ) 2 §8§;?-,2>%41°' 180_4764_22? By e R 6
R103 111-1811-22)  |Film resistor (1/4SW 1802) 1 | |c311.411  |180-4774-320  |Eectrolytic capacitor (10V 4704F) | 2
R109 111-2211-22)  |Film resistor (1/4SW 2200) 1
R201 111-2221-22)  |Film resistor (1/4SW 2.2kQ) 1
R207 111-2231-21  |Film resistor (1/4SW 22kQ) 1
B0 %de%  [111-2241-22)  [Film resistor (1/4SW 220k0) 4
R115 111-2721-21 Film resistor (1/4SW 2.7kQ) 1
R211,301,401(111-3301-22)  |Film resistor (1/4SW 330) 3
R104,110  [111-3311-22]  |Film resistor (1/4SW 3309) 2
132933"  [111:3321:220  [Film resistor (1/45wW 3.3k2) 4
R108 111-3911-22]  [Film resistor (1/4SW 3908) 1
R102,111 111-4701-22  |Film resistor (1/4SW 479) 2
R203 111-4731-22]  |Film resistor (1/4SW 47k2) 1
R204 1115111320 |Film resistor (1/4W 5100) 1
B33%33%  [111-5621-22]  [Fiim resistor (1/4SW 5.6k) 4
R501 111-6801-22  |Film resistor (1/4SW 680) 1
R106,208,209| 111-6821-22)  |Film resistor (1/4SW 6.8kQ) 3
R504 111-8211-221  |Film resistor (1/4SW 8209) 1
R105 111-8221-21;  |Film resistor (1/4SW 8.2kg) 1
R117 111-8221-22  |Film resistor (1/4SW 8.2kQ) 1
R119 111-8231-22]  |Film resistor (1/4SW 82kQ) 1
S



B EXPLODED VIEW:




EPARTS LIST:

<MAIN SECTION >

Ref. No. Part No. (Order No.) Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. (Order No.) Description Q'ty
1 370-3251-00 Escutcheon 1 28 |099-5608-00 P.W.B. 1
2 320—0265-00; Dust proof cover 1 29 941-0092-00§ Tuner pack 1
3 376—0828-00; Dial pointer 1 30 |746-0668-01 Locked washer 1
4 330-6870—00% Pointer holder 1 31 |335-1122-00] Old ham joint B Tt =
5 341-1 207—00; Door shaft 1 32 335-1 121-00§ Old ham joint A 2
6 750-2000-00; Spring 1 33 330-6871-00 Pulley bracket 1
7 743-1200-01 E-ring 1 34 004-1494-00 ANT trimmer 1
8 374-0775-00 , Back plate 1 35 010-1686-00 l Coil 1
9 380—3944-00? Knob 2 36 335—0580-0012 Lead holder 1
10 309-0383-00 Front plate 1 37 850-1827-00 A-lead 1
11 |013-3488-00 Switch 2 38 [120-0030-00 Fuse (3A) 1
12 001-0207-00 Diode (Red) 1 39 850-1844-01 A-lead 1
13 001-0207-01 Diode (Green) 1 40 851-2057-05 SP lead 1
14 335-0460—00; Dial cord pulley 2 41 944-0557-00 Filter ass’y 1 i
15 335-0879-01 Pulley holder 2 42 051-0181-00 IC (TA7222P) 2
16 335-0530-00:g Dial cord pulley 1 43 099—5607—00§ P.W.B. 1 e
17 399-2191-00 Pulley holder 1 44 |092-0522-00 ANT receptacle 1
18 01 7—0338-04; Pilot lamp 1 45 930-0456-06 Tape mechanism 1
19 345~3078-00§ P.L. holder 1 46 380—3945-00; Knob 1
20 31 1-0987-00; Lower case 1 47 310-0989-00 Upper case 1
21 012-3746-00 Variable resistor 1 48 |286-4313-00 Set plate 1
22 745-0514—00§ Flat washer 2 49 099—5609-00:i P.W.B. 1
23 722-0231-00; Hex. nut 2 50 |714-3004-81 Machine screw (M3 x 4) 12
24 01 2-3747-00§ Variable resistor 1 51 714-3003-81 Machine screw (M3 x 3) 3
25 750-1895-00 Spring 1 52 714-2604-81 Machine screw (M2.6 x 4) 2 S~
26 |335-0894-00 Dial cord pulley 1 53 |731-3005-80 Tap tight 4
27 |830-0500-81 | Dial cord 1
-
-

L)



Export Division
Clarion Shoji Co., Ltd.

3, Kojimachi 5-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 102 Japan
Tel: 03-265-2931
Telex: J22908, J22152, J25550 CLARISHO

&
Closer Relations through el V l C e a n u a
“Clarion Service Manual™ !

Overseas Sales Branch Offices

Clarion Corporation of America 5500 Rosecrans Ave., Lawndale, Calif., 90260 U.SA.  Tel: 213973-1100  Telex: CLARIONLSA 66-4447

Clarion Shoji (EUROPA) G.m.b.H.  Rudolf-Diesel-Strasse 2. 6236 Eschborn 2, West Germany ~ Tel: 06173-61041-42  Telex: 415414

Clarion (HONG KONG) Co., Ltd. 526, Ocean Centre, Canton Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong ~ Tel: 3690528  Telex: HX64293 CLAHK
Clarion Canada Inc. 1401 Meyerside Dr. Mississauga, Ontario L5T IG8, Canada - Tel: 416-678-1367  Telex: 216968573 CLARION MSGA
Clarion Shoji (U.K.) Ltd. 46, Faraday Road, Dorcan Industrial Estate, Dorcan, Swindon, Wiltshire. SN3.5HQ United Kingdom Tel: (0793) 24081 Telex: 44689

Manufacturer

@> Cla[ion Clarion Co., Ltd.

Model PE-554A-02, PE-576A-02

The models PE—554Al—02, PE-576A-01 are the same as SERVICE MANUAL NO. 298-2352-00

(MODEL PE-554A) and NO. 298-2565-00 (MODEL PE-576A-01), except for the following
contents.

Accordingly, please use in conjunction with the existing manual.

BAPPLICABLE MODELS:

FFC Mechanism — FEC Mechanism
PE-554A (SERVICE MANUAL NO. 298-2352-00) — PE-554A-02 (SERIAL NO. 71401 ~)
PE-576A-01 (SERVICE MANUAL NO. 298-2565-00) — PE-576A-02 (SERIAL NO. 4001 ~)

BEXPLODED VIEW:

©Mechanism section

il Printed in Japan 298-2636-00



BMPARTS LIST:

©Mechanism section

Set name PE-554A-02 PE-576A-02
Mechanism ass'y 930-0484-00 930-0484-01
REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. @Y PART NO. 2@aleY
1 Deck plate ass'y 960-3302-00 1 — 1
2 Head plate ass'y 960-3225-01 1 — 1
3 Roller ass’y 960-3229-00 1 — 1
4 S-lever ass'y 960-3227-01 1 — 1
5 Pack guide ass'y 960-3226-01 1 — 1
6 Reel base ass'y 960-3228-00 1 —— 1
7 Spring 750-1986-00 1 — 1
8 Sensor 631-0332-00 1 — 1
9 Spring 750-1987-00 1 — 1
10 Spring 750-1988-00 1 — 1
11 Spring 750-1989-01 1 — 1
12 Belt 602-0053-00 1 — 1
13 Flywheel 611-0059-00 1 —_— 1
14 Belt 602-0063-00 1 — 1
15 Thrust plate 631-0333-00 1 — 1
16 Flywheel plate 630-1261-00 1 —— 1
17 Eject plate 630-1260-00 1 — 1
18 Spring 750-1990-00 1 — 1
119 Lock cam 630-1360-00 i — 1
20 Spring 750-1991-00 1 -— 1
21 Eject lever 630-1358-00 1 630-1359-00 1
22 Spring 750-1992-00 1 — 1
23 Screw (M2x8) 716-0384-00 1 — 1
24 Flat washer 746-0628-01 1 — 1
25 Switch 013-3505-00 1 — 1
26 Guide roller 632-0999-00 1 — 1
27 Motor pulley 603-0069-01 1 — 1
28 Lead clamp 330-4896-00 1 — 1
29 Flat washer 746-0624-00 1 — 1
30 Head 011-0265-01 1 — 1
31 D.C motor 020-0349-00 1 — 1
32 E-ring (M2) 743-2000-10 3 — 3
33 Machine screw (M3x3) 714-3003-11 1 e 1
34 Tap tight (M2.6x5) 731-2605-81 1 — 1
35 Machine screw (M2.3x8.5) 716-0438-00 2 — 2
36 Machine screw (M2x3) 714-2003-81 1 — 1
37 Sems screw (M2.6x4) 732-2604-11 2 — 2,
38 Switch 013-2690-02 1 — 1
39 Head lead 815-1688-00 1 815-1279-01 1

PE-554A
PE-576A

FEB. 1981 ©



	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0001
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0002
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0003
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0004
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0005
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0006
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0007
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0008
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0009
	PE554A (AM-FM Radio Cassette Player)0010
	1
	2

